





December 4, 1996

Peter A. Bagatelos

Bagatelos & Fadem

601 California Street, Ste. 1410

San Francisco, Ca 94108







Re:  Your Request for 








Informal Assistance








Our File No. I-96-286

Dear Mr. Bagatelos:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because you have not identified the person on whose behalf you are seeking advice, we consider your request to be one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Does the Act specify which name a business entity must use in identifying itself in the name of its sponsored political action committee when the entity has a formal business name but is known in the community under a different fictitious business name?  


CONCLUSION


The Act provides no guidance on this question, and absent more specific facts, we are unable to provide written advice.  However, we hope the information contained in the analysis below will be helpful.




FACTS


You are writing on behalf of a business entity which is sponsoring a political action committee.  The business has a formal business name but does business under a fictitious name.  This entity has filed a fictitious business statement in the county and is extremely well known in the community under the fictitious name, rather than its formal legal name.  

ANALYSIS


Regulation 18419(b) states:

In the case of a sponsored committee:

(1)
The committee shall include the name of its sponsor in the name of the committee....


Neither the Act nor the regulations provide any additional guidance regarding which name must be used to identify a sponsored committee where the sponsoring entity has multiple names.  There is nothing which says that either the formal business name or the more commonly known fictitious business name must be used.


However, on page 54 of Information Manual C--Campaign Provisions of the Political Reform Act for General Purpose Recipient Committees, it states that a sponsored committee must include in its name the name of its sponsor.  The name must be the official or publicly recognized name of the sponsor.  The name may also include other words so long as the name of the sponsor is also part of the name.  


We are also sending a copy of the Steele Advice Letter, No. I-87-016, in which we indicated that a committee which was sponsored by a corporation was required to identify the sponsor with its full formal name rather than an abbreviated version of the formal name.  This advice was based on the facts of the situation.  


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell










General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

